Jan. ,	7. 2010	1:24PM	HSML,	РC
--------	---------	--------	-------	----

No.0267 P. 1/5

FORM PTO-1595 HSML- 20235.0002USW1	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Plea	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Mikhail Soutorine Artem N Chernov-Haraev 	2. Name and address of ENDOGENE PTY L ² c/- Suite 10 2 St. Andrews Street Brighton, Victoria, 31 AU	TD
	☐ Yes ⊠ № Additional name(s) & address(es) at Merger Change of Name	nachud? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No
Execution Date: October 29, 2009 4. Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together the second	number(s): ether with a new application, the execution date of the appl	lication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12/603987		
 5. Name and address of party to whole document should be mailed: Name: Douglas P. Mueller Address: Hamre, Schumann, Mue P. O. Box 2902 Minneapolis, MN 55402 	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 Enclosed Authorized t Account No 2-0902 8. Please charge any add	to be charged to Deposit 5. 50-3478.
original document. Douglas P. Mueller	belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and an	January 7, 2010
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
Mail documents to be recorded with requin	Director of Patents and Trademarks Assignment Recordation Services P. O. Box 1450	
52835 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE	Alexandria VA 22313-1450 Fax: 571-273-0140	

700426524

Jan. 7. 2010 1:25PM HSML, PC

÷



BETWEEN

Mikhail SOUTORINE

AND

Artem Nicolaevich CHERNOV-HARAEV

AND

ENDOGENE PTY LTD

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

> Tel: +61 3 9254 2777 Fax: +61 3 9254 2770 Rcf: 30857810/33b

> > PATENT REEL: 023754 FRAME: 0144

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is	BETWEEN:
	Mikhail SOUTORINE
	of 2 Richardson Street, Oakleigh, Victoria, 3166, Australia,
	and
	Artem Nicolaevich CHERNOV-HARAEV
	of 127083 12/23 Mishina Street, Moscow, Russian Federation,
	("the Assignors") of the first part
AND:	
	ENDOGENE PTY LTD,

of c/- Suite 10, 2 St Andrews Street, Brighton, Victoria, 3186, Australia, ("the Assignee") of the second part

WHEREAS:

- A. Mikhail SOUTORINE and Artem Nicolaevich CHERNOV-HARAEV are the inventors of inventions ("the Inventions") described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/162,462 filed 23 March 2009 and U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 12/603,987 filed on 22 October 2009 ("the Patent Applications").
- B. The Assignors have agreed that ownership of the Inventions and of the Patent Applications, once filed, is to vest absolutely in the Assignee and the Assigners and the Assignee have agreed to execute this Deed of Confirmation of Assignment for the purpose of better recording the ownership of the Inventions and the Patent Applications by the Assignee,



PATENT REEL: 023754 FRAME: 0145 Jan. 7. 2010 1:25PM HSML, PC

No. 0267 P. 4/5

- 2 -

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. That Mikhail SOUTORINE and Artem Nicolacvich CHERNOV-HARAEV have assigned to ENDOGENE PTY LTD:
 - (i) all of their right, title and interest in all the Patent Applications, including the right to file further patent applications for the Inventions and to claim priority from the Patent Applications under all applicable International treaties and agreements;
 - (ii) all of their right, title and interest in the Inventions that are the subject of the Patent Applications.
- Mikhail SOUTORINE and Artem Nicolaevich CHERNOV-HARAEV and ENDOGENE PTY LTD hereby confirm that it was their intent that the Patent Applications would proceed in the name of ENDOGENE PTY LTD and that any patents granted on the Patent Applications would issue in the name of ENDOGENE PTY LTD.
- 3. To the extent that the Assignors may have retained any right, title or interest in the Inventions or the Patent Applications, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignce all such right, title and interest in the Inventions and in the Patent Applications.

Executed as a Deed

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Mikhail SOUTORINE in the) presence of:)

Witness

Name (printed):

CONRPORTAD/COTXB/2491578 1.DOC - 29/10/09

Mikhail SOUTORINE

Date: 29.10.09

PATENT REEL: 023754 FRAME: 0146 .

- 3 -

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Artem Nicolaevich CHERNOV-) HARAEV in the presence of:)

15114 SLOCIOND ROCK

Witness

Name (printed):

Artem Nicolaev ch CHERNOV-

HARAEV

Date: 29 10 og

EXECUTED for and on behalf of) ENDOGENE PTY LTD. by its duly) authorised officer in the presence of:)

floc, n

14. Jantour nted): eld: 29.10,09. Name (printed):

Position held:

Kormanoza

Witness Name (printed): Position held:

Date:

C3NRPorthNDCCTX832491578_1.DOC - 29/10/89

RECORDED: 01/07/2010